

ITEM NO.8

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s) 3928-3929/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 14-11-2018 in CRA No. 1602/2013 14-11-2018 in CRA No. 1622/2013 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

PARAMVIR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

PARTAP SINGH & ANR. ETC.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 54389/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date : 08-02-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Misha Rohatgi, AOR
Ms. Riya Dhingra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Sunil Dalal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Nimish Chibb, Adv.
Mr. Aakarsh Kamra, AOR
Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.

Mr. Karan Sharma, AOR

Mr. Shadan Farasat, AAG

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard Ms. Riya Dhingra, the learned counsel appearing for the deceased petitioner.

2. The petitioner, who is the informant in the case and challenged the order of acquittal, has passed away. Recording this development, time was granted to the counsel for the petitioner on 15.12.2023, to receive further instructions.

3. However, Ms. Riya Dhingra, learned counsel submits that although they tried to contact the legal heirs, no information is forthcoming.

4. On the other hand, Mr. Sunil Dalal, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents-accused(s) would point out that the matter pertains to an incident which is of the year 2011 and the High court had acquitted both the respondents giving acceptable reasons for the acquittal order. We have perused the basis for the acquittal and find that to be in order.

5. Mr. Shadan Farasat, learned AAG representing State of Punjab submits that the State has not preferred any appeal against the judgment of the acquittal.

6. In the above circumstances, we are disinclined to grant further time to the counsel for the petitioner to obtain instructions from the family of the deceased petitioner (informant).

7. The case is ordered to be closed upholding the Order of acquittal in favour of the respondents (*Partap Singh and Gurvinder Singh @ Gora*).

8. The special leave petitions are accordingly, dismissed.

9. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand closed.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR